
No.: 17-874

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

AVERY MILNER,
Petitioner

v.

MAC PLUCKERBERG,
Respondent

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 8
Counsel for Petitioner

Table of Contents

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... IV

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 FACTUAL BACKGROUND 1

 PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

ARGUMENT SUMMARY 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. IS THE STATE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DEPRIVATION OF A SOCIAL MEDIA USER’S FREEDOM OF SPEECH WHEN A PRIVATE SOCIAL MEDIA COMPANY ACTS WITH AND UNDER THE DIRECTION OF A STATE OFFICIAL..... 5

 A. Governor Dunphry Compelled Squawker To Take A Particular Action..... 6

 B. Governor Dunphry Acted Jointly With Squawker To Commit A Prohibited Action. 9

 C. Public Policy Favors A Finding Of State Action..... 11

II. SQUAWKER’S FLAGGING OF MILNER’S ACCOUNT IS INVALID UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT..... 14

 A. Squawker’s Terms and Conditions Are A Form Of Content-Based Discrimination... 15

 B. Squawker’s Terms and Conditions Are A Form Of Viewpoint Discrimination..... 15

 i. Presumption of Unconstitutionality 18

 ii. Providing Differential Treatment to Certain Persons or Messages Is Indicative of Viewpoint-Discrimination 18

 iii. Preserving the Public Peace Is Not a Legitimate Justification For Censoring Speech..... 20

 iv. Offensive Content Is A Viewpoint 21

C. Squawker’s Terms and Conditions Are Not Narrowly-Tailored to Serve A Legitimate Government Interest	22
D. Squawker’s Terms and Conditions Are Not A Reasonable Time, Place, Or Manner Restriction	24
CONCLUSION	25

Table of Authorities

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV § 1.....	6
---------------------------------	---

United States Supreme Court

Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.,

398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	10
--------------------------	----

Blum v. Yaretsky,

457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	4, 6
--------------------------	------

Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.,

365 U.S. 715 (1961).....	4
--------------------------	---

Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N. Y.,

447 U.S. 557, 564 (1980).....	25
-------------------------------	----

Civil Rights Cases,

109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	6
------------------------	---

Cohen v. Cal.,

403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	16, 17, 21, 22
-------------------------	----------------

Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.,

533 U.S. 98, (2001).....	15
--------------------------	----

Gooding v. Wilson,

405 U.S. 518, 534 (1972).....	18
-------------------------------	----

Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.,

419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	6
--------------------------	---

<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> ,	
457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	4, 10
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> ,	
139 S.Ct. 1921 (2019).....	6, 13
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> ,	
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	21
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> ,	
573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	15, 19, 22
<i>Packingham v. N. C.</i> ,	
137 S.Ct. 1730 (2017).....	11, 14
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> ,	
460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	16, 19
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> ,	
555 U.S. 460, 467 (2009).....	13, 25
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> ,	
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	20
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> ,	
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	14, 16, 18
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> ,	
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	15, 18, 24, 25
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> ,	
334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	6
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N. Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> ,	

502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	23
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism,</i>	
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	15, 24
